ADDENDUM TO AFFILIATION AGREEMENT WITH SARASOTA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

THIS ADDENDUM is entered into this _____ day of ______, 2010, by and between The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida, a body corporate under the laws of the State of Florida (the "School Board") and Sarasota County Health Department ("Health Care Center").

RECITALS

A. The parties hereto entered into an Affiliation Agreement for clinical learning experiences for eligible students (the "Agreement") on August 28, 2009, expiring January 2, 2012.

B. The parties hereto desire to modify the Agreement under the following terms and conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises made herein, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. Paragraph 1(g) will be added to the Agreement and shall provide: "The School Board will perform background checks on all students to insure they meet the requirements established by the State of Florida Board of Nursing. The Director of Nursing will provide the Health Care Facility with a list of students who meet the appropriate qualifications prior to assigning students to the internship at the Health Care Facility." 2. The parties acknowledge and agree that the remainder of the terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect during the term of this Addendum.

3. Where there is any conflict between the terms of this Addendum and the Agreement, the terms of this Addendum shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Addendum as of the date first above written.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA SARACOUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

BY:

Shirley Brown, Chair

BY:

BÍll Little, MBA, MPH, Administrator

Approved for Legal Content March 18, 2010, by Matthews, Eastmoore, Hardy, Crauwels & Garcia, Attorneys for The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida Signed: <u>ASH</u>